




























































































































































































FW Re BICC
Sent: wednesday, June 03, 2009 8: 51 AM
subj ect: FW: Re: BICC

From: Sa 11 y Dewes (mai 1 to: sxdewes@gw. dec. state. ny. usJ
Sent: wednesday, september 10, 2008 9: 32 AM
TO: ch ri s Langewi sch; Sui Leong
Cc: steffan, Mi ke; Jeffery Trad; Mi chael Mason
subj ect: Fwd: Re: BICC

The Department has recei ved and revi ewed the revi sed Remedi al Excavati on work pl an,
North Yard soil Remediation dated August 21, 2008 (REWP), the Stormwater pollution
prevention plan dated August 28, 2008, and the construction Health and safety Plan
dated August 29, 2008 (CHASP).

The Department has revi ewed and commented on the CHASP on september 2,
2008 (email from sally Dewes) and the REWP on september 2, 2008 (email from Jeff
Trad) .

The REWP, wi th the changes menti oned in the CHASP 9/2/08 email , and in accordance
with Jeff Trad's 9/2/08 email, is hereby approved.

Please resubmit the enti re final work plan with all the attachments (electronic and
hard copy) to the Department by september 16, 2008.

if you have any questions or wish to discuss this further, please call or email.

sally W.W. Dewes, P. E.
Bu reau of Remedi a 1 Acti on B
New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7016

518-402-9768 (secretary)
518-810-6486 (cell)
518-402-9773 (fax)

Page 1



Curt Schmidt

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Chris Langewisch
Tuesday, September 08, 2009 3:28 PM
Curt Schmidt
FW: BICC - SPDES effluent limitations and monitoring requirements
memo.C360051.2008-07-08.effluent limitations monitoring requirements.pdf

SPDES equivalency approval

-----Original Message-----
From: Sally Dewes (mail to: sxdewes@gw.dec. state. ny. us J
Sent: Tuesday, July Ø8, 2ØØ8 12: Ø3 PM
To: Chris Langewischj Sui Leong
Cc: Jeffery Tradj Michael Mason
Subject: BICC - SPDES effluent limitations and monitoring requirements

This is in response to the May 21,2ØØ8 letter requesting a SPDES Permit Equivalent for the
BICC Cable Site Treatment System. Attached is the effluent criteria for the dewatering
treatment system discharge to the Hudson River via a 9-inch discharge pipe identified in the
June 16,2ØØ8 correspondence from Mr. Thomas Cassidy of Moretrench American Corporation.

Additional Condition (1) identifies the appropriate DER project managers as the place to send
all effluent results, engineering submissions, and modification requests. The Regional Water
Engineer should be kept appraised of the status of these discharges and, in accordance with
the attached criteria, receive a copy of the effluent results for informational purposes.

If you have any questions, please call or email me or Mr. Bruce Terbush of the Div. of Water
at (S18) 4Ø2-823S.

Sally W.W. Dewes, P.E.

Bureau of Remedial Action B
New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation
62S Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7Ø16

S18-4Ø2-9768 (secretary)
S18-81Ø-6486 (cell)
S18-4Ø2-9773 (fax)
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Curt Schmidt

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jeffrey Trad (jetrad@gw.dec.state.ny.usl
Tuesday, June 23, 2009 3:40 PM
Chris Langewisch
Mike Steffan
Re: BICC Cables, 233 Alexander Street, Yonkers, NY 10701,
JA21148.PDF

North YardSackfill

Chris -

as we discussed, while this source has some analytical results for acetone, semivolatiles and metals, they levels are well
below TAGM 4046 or Part 375 unrestricted use levels. Therefor the material is acceptable as clean backfilL.

Call if you have any questions - Jeff

Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E.

625 Broadway, 12th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-7013
(518) 402-9814
FAX: (518) 402-9019
jetrad@gw.dec.state.ny.us

:::::: Chris Langewisch o:c1angewisch@H2M.com:: 6/23/2009 1:13 PM ::::::

Jeff -

I have attached the analytical results for the crushed stone aggregate fill material from Thalle in Elmsford, New York.
As we discussed earlier, Gramercy would like to use this material for backfill for the North Yard excavation with your
approval. Please call me if you have any questions. Thanks for your assistance.

Chris
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Curt Schmidt

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jeffrey Trad (jetrad@gw.dec.state.ny.usl
Friday, May 15, 2009 5:59 PM
Sally Dewes; Chris Langewisch
Mike Steffan; Sui Leong
Re: BICC North Yard backfill

Chris -

As we discussed this afternoon, the analytical results for the East Side Tunnel boring material were reviewed and is
acceptable as clean backfill materiaL.

Jeff

Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E.

625 Broadway, 12th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-7013
(518) 402-9814
FAX: (518) 402-9019
jetrad@gw.dec.state.ny.us

:::::: Chris Langewisch o:c1angewisch@H2M.com:: 5/15/20098:23 AM ::::::
Jeff and Sally -

i have attached analytical and technical information for a proposed source for additional backfill material for the North
Yard excavation for your approvaL. The source is virgin crushed rock removed from the East Side Tunnel boring project.
Please contact me if you have any questions.

Chris
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Curt Schmidt

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jeffery Trad (jetrad@gw.dec.state.ny.usl
Tuesday, September 09, 2008 2:30 PM
Sui Leong
Michael Mason; Sally Dewes; Chris Langewisch
Re: North Yard - Backfill Data

Hi Sui-

we reviewed the backfill results. still just as acceptable as when Sally reviewed it.

Thanks very much - Jeff

Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E.

625 Broadway, 12th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-7013
(518) 402-9814
FAX: (518) 402-9019
jetrad@gw.dec.state.ny.us

:::::: Sui Leong o:sleong@h2m.com:: 9/4/2008 5:51 PM ::::::
Jeff -

Attached is an electronic copy of the backfill analytical data that I provided to you at yesterday's meeting. Let me know if
you have any questions or need anything else.
Sui

Sui Y. Leong, PoE., Vice President
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK. NY 10007-1866

SEP 1 9 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

HF A Holdings, Inc./OPS, Inc.
86 Main Street
Yonkers, New York 10701
Attn: Robert A. MacFarlane, Manager

Re: Approval for Cleanup and Disposal of PCB Remediation Waste under 40

CFR §76L.61 (a), and Approval for Characterization and Verifcation
Sampling under 40 CFR §761.61(c)

Dear Mr. MacFarlane:

This is in response to the June 23, 2008 notification of PCB cleanup, submitted by
Gramercy Wrecking and Environmental Contractors, for remediation of soil and fil
within the North Yard of the Former BICC Cables Site, located in Yonkers, New York.
The proposed remediation plan was amended through submittal of additional information
by Holzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P.C. (H2M) in correspondence dated September
3, 2008 and September 10, 2008. Collectively, these documents wiIJ be referred to as the
"Application".

The Application addresses areas of the North Yard that are to be excavated, to a
maximum depth of 12 feet below grade, in accordance with the March 18,2005, Record
of Decision (ROD) issued by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation. The Site contains PCB remediation waste that exceeds the cleanup levels
specified under the federal PCB regulations at 40 CFR §761.61(a)(4).

With the exception of the characterization and verification sampling requirements under
Subparts Nand 0 of 40 CFR Part 761, the proposed removal of the PCB-remediation
waste within the areas designated for excavation meets the self-implementing cleanup
and disposal requirements under 40 CFR §76L.61(a). Based on characterization sampling
previously conducted, EPA finds that this sampling, in this proposed remediation context,
is acceptable for delineating areas of PCB remediation waste to be addressed.

EPA also finds that H2M's plan for verification sampling is acceptable for implementing,
within the excavation areas, a cap and deed restriction meeting the requirements of 40
CFR §761.6 I (a)(7) and (a)(8), respectively. EPA is approving the Application, so that
the cleanup and disposal may proceed under 40 CFR §§76L.61(a) and (c) and its
Application, subject to this approvaL.

Internet Address (URL) . http://ww.epa.gov
RecycledlRecyclable . Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Postconsumer, Process Chlorine Free Recycled Paper
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Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact James S. Haklar,
Ph.D., of my staff, at (732) 906-6817.

Sincerely yours,

-----), --.-'--- --- -,,- ------""7' ..--' '
I)L~ta. Director
D'ìšIn of Enforcement and Compliance Assistance

cc: Sally Dewes, NYSDEC
Debra L. Rothberg, Esq., DL Rothberg & Associates, P.c.
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Engineers I Architects I Scientists I Planners I Surveyors 119 Cherry Hill Road I Suite 200

Parsippany, New Jersey 07054

v 862.207.5900 f 973.334.0507

www.h2m.com IHolzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P.C. I H2M Associates, Inc.

H2M Labs, Inc. I H2M Architects & Engineers, Inc.

Via Federal Express

June 24, 2009

George Pavlou, Acting Regional Administrator
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region 2

2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison, New Jersey 08837-3679

Re: Alternate Decontamination and Sampling Application

PCB Cleanup
Former BICC Cables Site
1 Point Street, Yonkers, New York

Dear Mr. Pavlou:

The USEP A approved the PCB Cleanup and Disposal at the above referenced site by letter dated
September 19, 2008. This letter wil serve as a request for Alternate Decontamination and Sampling
Procedures in accordance with 40 CFR 761.79(h) in order to include the additional scope of work
detailed below.

There are three main areas where decontamination is required where the PCB remediation waste has
contacted surfaces and/or equipment:

1. Steel sheet piles surrounding the excavation;

2. Excavating and loading equipment that was used to move the PCB soil, and;

3. The asphalt loading area where some spilage of PCB soil occurred during loading ofrail cars.

In accordance with 40 CFR 761. 79(h), we are proposing to address decontamination of each of these
areas is as follows:

1. Steel Sheet Piles

Decontamination: Equipment used in the remediation will be decontaminated in accordance with the
requirements of 40 CFR 761.79. We are proposing a decontamination procedure as allowed in 761.79
(b) that will attain the standard of 10 ug/lOO sq cm as stated in 761.79(b)(3)(i)(A) using a standard wipe
test described in 761.123. We believe the following procedure wil effectively decontaminate the steel
sheet piles used to stabilize the excavation and allow dewatering of the excavation so that material could
be removed down to a depth of 12 feet below grade. The decontamination wil be performed on a decon
pad constructed to accommodate the sheet piles and configured so that rinsate will be collected and

~ ,LL4.C E L E BRA T i N G 7 5 YEA R S
--
ACEC
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1l2M
George Pavlou, Acting Regional Administrator
United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 2

June 24, 2009
Page 2

treated via the on-site ground water treatment system. A hot-water high-pressure power washer will be
utilized to thoroughly scour all surfaces of the sheet piles. Wipe samples will be collected from surfaces
of the sheet piles to provide a representative residual PCB concentration after decontamination

procedures have been performed. Each steel sheet is 45 feet long, and approximately 3 feet wide. One
wipe sample will be obtained from each individual sheet pile over an area of 100 sq cm, and every 3
samples will be composited in accordance with 40 CFR 761.312 for analysis, yielding one composite
analysis for every 3 sheet piles, or approximately 10 linear feet. This will result in a total of
approximately 100 wipe sample analyses for the sheet piles. Each sample will be analyzed at an ELAP
certified laboratory in accordance with 761.123.

2. Excavating and Loading Equipment:

Decontamination: Equipment used in the remediation wil be decontaminated in accordance with the
requirements of 40 CFR 761.79. We are proposing a decontamination procedure as allowed in
761.79(b) that wil attain the standard of 10 ugllOO sq cm as stated in 761.79(b)(3)(i)(A) using a
standard wipe test described in 761.123. We believe the following procedure will effectively
decontaminate equipment used to excavate and load the PCB contaminated soiL. CAP SUR, a product
manufactured by Integrated Chemistries, Inc. will be used in solution, as directed by the manufacturer,
to wash the heavy equipment and where necessary, sampling equipment and other non-disposables. The
wash will be followed by a rinse stage. The equipment will then be power washed with a high-

pressure, hot-water power-washer. The heated water will be effective in removing any potentially oily
residue that may remain from contact with the soiL. The power washing will be performed on a decon
pad constructed to accommodate the excavation equipment and configured so that rinsate will be
collected and treated via the on-site ground water treatment system. Wipe samples wil be collected
from surfaces of the equipment utilized to provide a representative residual PCB concentration after
decontamination procedures have been performed. At least one sample will be collected from each
unique portion of the equipment in contact with soil in the excavation areas. An additional sample wil
be collected from another unique surface of the equipment where there is potential for particulate
accumulation.

To clarify the proposed procedure the following example is provided for a tracked excavator: Upon
removal of the PCB contaminated soil with concentrations greater than 50 ppm, the excavator will be
positioned on the decontamination pad. A solution of CAPSUR and water wil be applied to the entire
excavator, including bucket and tracks, with a dedicated high pressure, low volume pressure washer and
allowed to dwell on all surfaces for a minimum of five minutes. The CAP SUR solution will then be
rinsed with water using a high-pressure power washer until the CAPSUR wash has been removed based
on visual determination. A wipe sample over an area of 100 sq cm wil then be collected from each of
the following: one of the track segments, the bucket and a third surface with the potential to have
collected dust during the excavation procedure. Each sample wil be analyzed at an ELAP certified
laboratory in accordance with 761.123. This procedure wil be repeated as necessary to decontaminate
equipment in contact with all PCB contaminated soils during each phase of the cleanup project.

H:\BICC060 I_Blackacre Parters\ WCD\North Yard Dig_Contractor Proposals\Gramercy\EPA Notification\EPA alternate decon application. DOC



ll2M
George Pavlou, Acting Regional Administrator
United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 2

June 24, 2009
Page 3

3. Asphalt-Covered Loading Area

We are proposing a decontamination procedure in accordance with 761.79(h). We believe the following
procedure will effectively decontaminate the asphalt-covered loading area adjacent to the rail siding on-
site. A solution of CAPSUR and water will be applied to the entire loading area pavement, with a
dedicated high pressure, low volume pressure washer and allowed to dwell on the asphalt surface for a
minimum of Iive minutes. The CAPSUR solution wil then be rinsed with water using a high-pressure
power washer until the CAP SUR wash has been removed based on visual determination. The rinsate
will be drained by gravity and directed by pressure wash and booms to the decon pads constructed to
accommodate the excavation equipment and configured so that rinsate will be collected and treated via
the on-site ground water treatment system. Following washing, the area will be visually inspected to
insure that there is no evidence of residual material remaining from loading operations.

We greatly appreciate the responsiveness of EPA in expediting previous approvals for this Site, and
hope that this proposal wil be acceptable pending your review of this alternate decontamination and

sampling application letter. Your continued diligence to allow the scheduled cleanup to proceed without
delay is further appreciated.

Thank you again for your assistance and prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions,
please feel to call me at (862) 207-5900, ext. 2222.

Very truly yours,

HOLZMACHER, McLENDON & MURRLL, P.e.

Christopher c. Langewisch
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures: CAPSURE Aqueous-based solvent information

cc: James Haklar, Ph.D., USEPA Region 2

Sally Dewes, P.E., NYSDEC
Jeff Trad, P.E., NYSDEC
Debra L. Rothberg, Blackacre Partners OPS, LLC
Paul Adler, Blackacre Partners OPS, LLC
Vincent Parziale, Gramercy Group, Inc.
Roger Pennifill, AIG
Sui Leong, P.E., H2M

H:\BICC0601_Blackacre Parters\WCD\North Yard Dig_Contractor Proposals\Gramercy\EPA Notification\EPA alternate decon application. DOC



From: Sally Dewes (mail to: sxdewes@gw.dec. state. ny. us)
Sent: Wednesday, september 10, 2008 9: 32 AM
To: Chris Langewisch¡ Sui Leong
Cc: Steffan, Mike¡ Jeffery Trad¡ Michael Mason
Subj ect: Fwd: Re: BICC

The Department has received and reviewed the revised Remedial Excavation
Work Plan, North Yard Soil Remediation dated August 21, 2008 (REWP), the
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan dated August 28, 2008, and the
Construction Health and Safety Plan dated August 29, 2008 (CHASP).

The Department has reviewed and commented on the CHASP on September 2,
2008 (email from Sally Dewes) and the REWP on September 2, 2008 (email
from Jeff Trad) .

The REWP, with the changes mentioned in the CHASP 9/2/08 email, and in
accordance with Jeff Trad's 9/2/08 email, is hereby approved.

Please resubmit the entire final work plan with all the attachments
(electronic and hard copy) to the Department by September 16, 2008.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this further, please call
or email.

Sally W.W. Dewes, P.E.
Bureau of Remedial Action B
New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233 -7016

518-402-9768 (secretary)
518-810-6486 (cell)
518 -402 - 9773 (fax)
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866
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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

HF A Holdings, Inc.OPS, Inc.
86 Main Street
Yonkers, New York 10701
Attn: Robert A. MacFarlane, Manager

Re: Approval for Alternate Decontamination and Sampling under 40 CFR

§76L.79(h)

Dear Mr. MacFarlane:

This is in response to the June 24, 2009 Alternate Decontamination and Sampling
Application (Application) prepared by Holzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P.e. (H2M)
for the Former BICC Cables Site (the Site) located in Yonkers, New York. PCB
contamination at the Site is being remediated pursuant to the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency's (EPA's) September 19, 2008 PCB cleanup and disposal approval (as
modified by EPA on December 24, 2008).

The Application describes a request for approval of a decontamination standard of 10
micrograms per 100 square centimeters (i.e., the unrestricted use standard for non-porous
surfaces previously in contact with liquid PCBs) for decontaminating steel sheet piles
using a hot water, high pressure power washer. For heavy equipment (i.e., excavating
and loading equipment) as well as sampling equipment and other non-disposables, the
Application requests approval of the use of "CAPSUR" (a product used for PCB spil
cleanups that is manufactured by Integrated Chemistries, Inc.) along with the use of the
hot-water, high pressure power washer to achieve a decontamination stadard of 1 0
micrograms per I 00 square centimeters. Additionally, the Application also requests
approval for the use of CAPSUR and a high pressure power washer to clean an asphalt
covered loading area to a visual standard of "no evidence of residual material remaining
from loading operations".

Based on the information provided in the Application, EPA finds that the proposed
procedures and standards are acceptable for performing the decontamination activities
described above. EPA is approving the Application, and decontamination activities may
proceed under 40 CFR §761.79 (h) and the Application, subject to this approvaL.

Internet Address (URL). htt://ww.epa.gov
R.cycledeccl.bl. . Printed wKh Vegtable 011 Bas Inks on Reccl Papr (Minimum 30% postconsumer)
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Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact James S. Haklar,
. Ph.D., P.E., of my staff, at (732) 906-6817.

Sincerely yours,

irector
nforcement and Compliance Assistance

cc: Sally Dewes, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 2
DEC 24 2008 2890 WOODBRIDGE AVENUE

EDISON, NEW JERSEY 08837.3679

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

HF A Holdings, Inc./OPS, Inc.
86 Main Street
Yonkers, New York 10701
Attn: Robert A. MacFarlane, Manager

Re: Former OICC Cables Site, Yonkers, New York

Dear Mr. MacFarlane:

This letter is in response to the December 12,2008 correspondence from Holzmacher,
McLendon & Murrell, P.C. (H2M) regarding a request for modification of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) September 19,2008 PCB cleanup and
disposal approval for the Former BICC Cables Site. The proposed modification was
amended through submittal of additional information by H2M in electronic
correspondence dated December 16,2008. Collectively, these documents wil be referred
to as the "Modified Application".

The Modified Application addresses the characterization and disposal of soil (at a depth
of 12 to 20 feet below grade) that wil be excavated to facilitate installation of steel
sheeting. Please be advised that EPA has reviewed information provided in the Modified
Application, and finds that it is consistent with the Agency's September 19th approval.
EP A is therefore approving the Modified Application, so that the cleanup and disposal of
PCB remediation waste may continue under the September 19th approval and the
Modified Application, subject to this approval.

Should you have any questions, please contact James S. Haklar, Ph.D., of my staff, at
(732) 906-6817.

Sincerely yours,

J)~/~jCf
Kenneth S. Stoller, P.E., QEP, DEE
Chief
Pesticides and Toxic Substances Branch

cc: Jeffey Trad, New York State Deparent of Environmental Conservation

Debra L. Rothberg, Esq., DL Rothberg & Associates, P.C.

Internet Address (URL) . hltp:llww.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable. Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Postconsumer, Process Chlorine Free Recycled Paper
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www.h2m.com IHolzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P.C. I H2M Associates, Inc.

H2M Labs, Inc. I H2M Architects & Engineers, Inc.

Via Federal Express

December 12,2008

Kenneth S. Stoller, P.E., QEP, DEE
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region 2

2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison, New Jersey 08837-3679

Re: Modification Request
Approval of PCB Cleanup
Former BICC Cables Site
1 Point Street, Yonkers, New York

Dear Mr. Stoller:

The USEPA approved the PCB Cleanup and Disposal at the above referenced site by letter dated September 19,
2008. This letter wil serve as a request for modification of that approval in order to include the additional scope

of work detailed below.

In order to effectively install the steel sheeting at the North Yard excavation, it has become necessary to excavate
past debiis along the sheeting perimeter to remove obstructions that cause refusal of the sheeting. The excavation
must extend past 12 feet below grade to a depth of 20 feet below grade. Since the ROD specifies that only soils
12 feet deep or less must be removed, the soils from 12 feet to 20 feet below grade have not yet been tested for
waste characteristics.

For management of the excavated materials from i 2 feet to 20 feet below grade, the following protocol is
proposed:

Since the material being excavated consists of a narrow strip of material which follows the perimeter of the 8 to
12 feet deep excavation area (Figure enclosed), each section of pilot excavation for the sheeting below 12 feet will
be managed as a 'linear grid', that is, every 500 cubic yards of material will be treated as one giid square because
this is the protocol that was previously approved by EPA to characterize both the soil within the excavation and
the concrete overlying the excavation on a volumetric basis. Since the excavator bucket is 4 feet wide, and the
maximum depth of the excavation is anticipated at 20 feet bg, then the maximum thickness of uncharacterized
material wil be 8 feet (20'-12'). This results in an area of 32 square feet. Therefore, for a trench area 4' wide

and 8' deep (8' below the 12' depth) you wil get approximately 1.9 cubic yards of mateiial per linear foot.
Therefore, approximately 425 linear feet wil approximately equal 500 cubic yards. The first 425 linear feet will
be segregated as one grid, and the next 425 linear feet will be treated as a second grid. The material along each
excavation line from below 12' wil be sampled as it is exposed in the trench, with one sample being obtained
approximately every 85 linear feet, which wil yield five (5) samples per every 500 cubic yards which will then be
composited into one sample for lab analysis for PCBs, TCLP Lead, and, if PCBs are oe50, Full TCLP and RCRA
characteiistics.

~~ 434l;11CELEBRATING 75 YEARS .--
ACEC
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Kenneth S. Stoller, P.E., QEP, DEE
United States Environmental Protection Agency

December i 2, 2008
Page 2

Each linear 'grid' wil be staged in its own separate 500 cubic yard stockpile within the interior limits of the
excavation on double sheets of 6 mil plastic and wil be covered by same pending the receipt of analytical results.
Upon receipt of analytical results, the material wil be moved into the appropriate staging area for disposal or
Lead stabilzation and disposal if necessary.

This proposal is identical with the waste characterization sampling already approved by EPA for the site on a
volumetric basis, as waste characterization plans using five samples to form one composite for analysis for every
500 cubic yards was approved by EPA for both the soils and the concrete. As I discussed with James Haklar of
your offce, we have already discussed this proposal with NYSDEC, and NYSDEC is in general agreement with
the concept pending USEPA approval. In addition, we wish to proceed with sheeting installation without further
delay in order to avoid work delays in cleanup of the site. Therefore, EPA's prompt attention to this matter is
greatly appreciated.

We greatly appreciate the responsiveness of EPA in expediting previous approvals for this Site, and hope that this
proposal will be acceptable pending your review of this modification request letter. Your continued dilgence to
allow the scheduled cleanup to proceed without delay is further appreciated.

Thank you again for your assistance and prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please feel to
call me at (862) 207-5900, ext. 2222.

Very truly yours,

HOLZMACHER, McLEN~RELL, P.C.

/' . ..~¿.- __ ---.
Christopher C. Langewisch
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures: Proposed Sample Location map

cc: James Haklar, Ph.D., US EPA
Sally Dewes, P.E., NYSDEC
Robert J. Cozzy, P.E., NYSDEC
Michael Mason, P.E., NYSDEC
Jeff Trad, P.E., NYSDEC
Michael Rivara, c/o Anthony Perretta, NYSDOH (2 copies)
Rosalie K. Rusinko, Esq., NYSDEC
Janet E. Brown, P.E., NYSDEC Region 3
David Ashton, NYSDOS
Debra L. Rothberg, Blackacre Partners OPS, LLC
Paul Adler, Blackacre Paitners OPS, LLC
Vincent Parziale, Gramercy Group, Inc.
Roger Pennifil, AlG
Robert MacFarlane, HF A
Sui Leong, P.E., H2M

H:\BICC0601_Blackacre Partncrs\WCD\North Yard Di~Contractor Proposals\Gramercy\EPA Noiification\EPA modification request Letter (08-
1212).DOC
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DEPARTMNT OF BUILDINGS . q
CITY OF YONKRS, NY 10701 ;.1 L ) 0 /87 NEPPER AVE 3

.DEMOLmON PERMIT

THlS DEMOLITION PERMIT HAS BEEN EXTENDED FOR NINETY
DECEMER 9~; '-'2008.

APPLICATION NUMBER: DOOOOOTa~? '::~~~TE: 121912
PERMIT NUMBER: 2005343R~~,',.,:t. EXRJRATip'trtfÅ'1~12 6
ZONE DISTRICT: I ..".::, :.... ... -, -' B.LOcK~n.:'(o.T:,f. ''-'"::''~!~:'''''
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JOB ADDREsS: 42 WA:i"~T NKl,A:r"PQiNT STREt ../' ',.,;:..;..' '. . .. . +""..' . . . .... ". '., i.'. '..
In acrdn~witf aprtëd::pi~ns aij~~'sf~~¡fied,Jn. the appli ".'. '~' . :.~. .'. a~th~~~ce of the'
Departme~ t?tBOiltin!1~~ati in aC'~:~~1'~~!lcable ci " .', :,,~ , ån. s~ laws
affng-such conston "::"':. ..: :'.:;~~.. , . . '.

. : , .. . ~;~r' ..... '. ..:. .A\'?\ . "
CONOmONS; Ower or Lessee accé~,.p '. it~s,required to comply with alt ,qnQ~ions
listed below.. Any.waivër frm the co~~i.' 'rs~t~be made by thà, ~~ptles~~1 prlol'to
any woWIiStd Lmer this permit .IMRp'~. '.: ,;: Rl:eSE ,READ: uPqr-m:IYìClt
BUILDING PERMIT;:NØ WORK SHA1i~ . ~l1TIL OWNER,CONTRAGRî"l:~S$E,
LESS~CQNTAëTs BUILDING ~~f."MUEL A OBALDE, ~1Å4tl~ ~~ÜIiDiS
Permit isjissued becse. of the ownets ói?~~aíls representtion t6at;t~iUjfdin~iør stl1cture
heein deSbed shalLbetluilt in sCÇrdançe Wf'.e~.Statè Unifonn Rir&~v.ntion Elt.tl Local
Law, the Z\Jniig Law, the Mlltple RésideR Üiwi.,¡an~ any other ol!li:nqêØ" aJf~õt~~buildin9s
01' their use!:and..that the.:siterrem.-EA~M''jI':th~a:~IQtÇl~tlOi: æq~t.d by the
Department-ö Stîldings.:àre..t. In''ll6ei:at-'te.Jí.lntfing~r. incle,i~ noWUIl in .

accrdance Wil. th state'Uii¡fó'¡r.i'Prevéñtlor.:CW~:~:~,ii~~'the.aOi,indtawl the
Multiple Residence law,.ana..oth-e.~ñari5,:affri~jJ4.iir"óTthelr'uSêl øf~n the event that

any of the staer\ë.nts of.the.~pp.licair¡'ai.;ttqtttueJ..the"lI$ P.m:t srålttie~QeémedREVOKED
and no notce of revi.öòn-!1.'eed be;'giVen:'r :: '," . . ;:.,. ," ":~:.. '.:: '.','

It shall be unlawful to ~gã~~~~.:'~~:~b~:~'..P~;'~nlm' ~~~.~~~t~ry proof of .
compliance with Article 30 oftfë:L~r. L~ df the 'State..o~ .~VrYOrk is filed wit the Department
of Bulldlngs_" ".'. :::, ::~- ':."~' .:: ."; .'dd.! :. ..'

This permit is for 90 days; Building to be substantially' complete within this time or the
Departent of Housing and Buildings reserves the riht to ent upon th premises ånd to
remove the strcture undet Arcle 9 proceedings.

l ,,~.

All work to be done in accordan~ with Westchester County Best Management Practìees Manual.

Section 66-F Code of th City of Yonkers. Constructon. repair and demorition: openg or
permitg the operation of any tol or equipment use In constrcton, repair, demolition or
excavatin bètwen' the hours of 6:00 p.m, and 7:00 a.m, the following day or at any time on
weekends or iegal holidys. Such operaon does not constie a violation if the tool or
equipm is us in an emergency situation or if the tol or equipment is equipped with a
. fu~tion'rn Ie or¿f-'/ o~~r js isued a variance pursuant to Arcle II of this chaptr.

c: __ /J.. ~/ .'
. "Úl~/\ ,.../' /:__¿J'~ .

JO~A'P. Meyer, m~her ..'"

,Ppt. of Housing & Bu1rrigs l . :( " ., ,
POS'T IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

:', .\.~ ;::.::::'~ ~:;: :1....~ .': ~. ~. ::L~ ~,,:::l. .,' T. ~.... ." '

.' ", . ~~ ~:( "~" ~.~"~.: '\~~ ,: ::: :t~.' .

. -:'

: "~-. ,......,.,
'. ::".' ~. .1.1 ,....
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